Low Voltage Headphone Amp
BU7150NUV
Wide operating voltage range (0.93V to 3.5V)
ensures support for single-/dual-cell batteries
Low 1mA current consumption and low
voltage drive prolongs battery life
New Product Bulletin
A compact design is one of the main determining factors when choosing a portable audio player, IC recorder,
electronic dictionary, or other mobile device. ROHM’s BU7150NUV headphone amp is offered in a compact
package and enables operation from a single battery cell (0.93V), contributing to increased miniaturization.
Part No.
BU7150NUV 0.93 to 3.5 1.0 1085
(0.1%)
14
(0.1%)
0.2
(25mW)
0.1
(5mW)
VSON010V3030
3mm×3mm, h=1.0mm max
Supply Voltage (V) No-Signal Circuit Current (mA) PackageMax. Output Power (mW) Harmonic Distortion (%)
Supply Voltage (typ)
No-Signal Current
Power Consumption
DC/DC Efficiency
Total Power Consumption
Conventional Class AB
Amp (BH3544F)
3V
5.0mA
15.0mW
90%
16.7mW
Conventional Class AB Headphone Amp  BU7150NUV
Power Consumption Comparison (Single-Cell Battery Drive)
Ex: Stereo headphone amp circuit
VDD
VSS
OUT1
OUT2
MODE
IN1
IN2
SDB
MUTEB
BYPASS
Micro-
controller
Audio
Source
+
+
+
+
+
+
Low Voltage • Wide Range
0.93 to 3.5V
1 Battery1 Battery ~ 2 Batteries2 Batteries1 Battery 2 Batteries
10
9
8
7
6
1
2
3
4
5
POR
TOP VIEW
Auto Sequence
Control Logic
Bias
Generator
Power ON reset circuit
with unrestricted power
supply startup control
Automatic startup
sequence control
Soft start control suppresses
popping/clicking noise
Single stereo/
monaural BTL
input switching
Supply Voltage [V]
Maximum Output Power vs. Supply Voltage
(Ta=25deg, SE mode, THD=1%, 10%)
P
ow
er
 [m
W
]
0.5
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
THD=10%
THD=1%
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5
Audio
Source
BIAS Audio
Source
BIAS
3V
Step-up
DC/DC
1
11+
+
+
+
+
+
+
+
Power Consumption
Energy
Saving
Low voltage single-cell battery
drive and low power consumption
prolongs battery life
Product Outline
Catalog No. 52F6272E  2010 .03 ROHM ©
The content specified in this document is correct as of 1st March, 2010.
Specifications (Typical Values)
Conventional headphone amps require a step-up circuit when powered by a
single battery cell, resulting in greater power consumption and loss from the
step-up circuit. In contrast,the BU7150NUV features a wide operating
voltage range - eliminating the need for a step-up circuit - as well as low
1mA current consumption, ensuring longer operating times.
The wide operating voltage range of the
BU7150NUV headphone amp (0.93V to
3.5V) enables compatibility with both
single- and dual-cell battery applications,
while direct BTL connection capability
allows it to be used as a large output
monaural speaker amp. In addition, an
automatic startup sequence control
circuit, power ON reset circuit, and
clip/pop noise reduction circuit are built in,
resulting in superior performance.